AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING SECTION 110.170 PERTAINING TO THE STARTING TIME OF REGULAR BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETINGS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF COOL VALLEY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section One.

Section 110.170 of the City of Cool Valley, Missouri, Municipal Code is hereby repealed, and a new Section 110.170 is enacted to read as follows:

Chapter 110 - Mayor and Board of Aldermen

Article II - Board of Aldermen Meetings

Section 110.170 – Meetings.

All meetings of any public governmental body of the City shall be held at City Hall, unless good cause for holding a meeting at another location shall be shown. If a meeting is not to be held at City Hall, notice of the time and place of such a meeting shall be given at least one (1) week in advance. Regular meetings of the Board of Aldermen shall be held on the fourth (4th) Wednesday of each month at 6:00 p.m. Special or emergency meetings of the Board of Aldermen shall be held upon the call of the Mayor or a majority of the members of the Board and at times reasonably convenient to the public.

Section Two.

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Board of Aldermen that each and every part, section, and subsection of this Ordinance shall be separate and severable from each and every other part, section, and subsection hereof, and that the Board of Aldermen intends to adopt each said part, section, and subsection separately and independently of any other part, section, and subsection. In the event that any part of this Ordinance shall be determined to be or to have been unlawful or unconstitutional, the remaining parts, sections, and subsections shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Section Three.

The Chapter, Article, Division and/or Section assignments designated in this Ordinance may be revised and altered in the process of recodifying or servicing the City's Code of Ordinances upon supplementation of such code if, in the discretion of the editor, an alternative designation would be more reasonable. In adjusting such designations, the editor may also change other designations and numerical assignment of code sections to accommodate such changes.

Section Four.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED BY T	HE BOARD C	OF ALDERMEN	FOR THE	CITY OF	COOL	VALLEY	THIS
23 ⁶⁰ DAY OF	Autorited	2023					

MAYOR

Attest:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

•		